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We would like to thank the JOVE Editorial members as well as the manuscript reviewers for their insightful comments. We have revised the paper to include all suggestions. Below is a detail response to all the comments:

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
a. The manuscript has been thoroughly proofread and all spelling and/or grammar issues have been corrected.
2. Please use the headings mentioned in the instructions for authors and JoVE’s style guide: summary instead of short abstract; abstract instead of long abstract.
a. The headings have been adjusted to JoVE’s style guide.
3. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Please rewrite the entire protocol in the form of numbered steps (1, 1.1, 1.1.1, etc) with text that cannot be written in the imperative tense added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.
a. The protocol section has been adjusted to read in the imperative tense, and numbering has been resolved.
4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. For example: Nanosep®; Decade amperometric HPLC; Antec LC-EC system, Antec, Leyden BV, the Netherlands; Acquity (Waters Co., Milford, MA); SenCell, Antec; Clarity software, Precisionary VF-31-0Z etc
a. All commercial language has been removed from the manuscript and referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
5. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. Please add more specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
a. More specific details have been added to the protocol steps to ensure viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
6. After including a one line space between each protocol step, highlight up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video. This will clarify what needs to be filmed.
a. One line space has been added after each protocol step, and relevant sections of the protocol have been highlighted.
7. As we are a methods journal, please also add to the Discussion the following in detail with citations:
a. Critical steps, modifications, troubleshooting, and limitations have all been added to the Discussion section of the manuscript. 
i. Critical steps within the protocol
ii. Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
iii. Any limitations of the technique
8. Please remember to add spaces between numbers and units/opening parentheses in figures.
a. Spaces have been added between number sand units/opening parentheses in the figures.
9. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
a. The Materials Table has been put into alphabetical order.
____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
The current manuscript by Pino et al reported that they optimized an approach for detecting monoamine release in acute brain slices through the use of HPLC-ECD. It is claimed that the method demonstrates basal monoamine release is detected through HPLC from acute brain slices, and their data support previous in vivo and in vitro results showing that AMPH and KCl induce monoamine release.
The study presents some interesting methodology and data and is considered relevant to the field. However, there are a few important issues that require to be carefully addressed before consideration for publication.

a. The introduction section as well as the discussion section requires further improvement. There are a few important relevant information related to the study topic that are neither sufficiently presented in the introduction, nor adequately discussed in the discussion section.

The Authors thank Reviewer #1 for their thoughtful and constructive comments regarding the manuscript, and for bringing this exciting literature to our attention. We have added this information and the references to the manuscript. 

It is stated that "To overcome the limitations of traditionally used techniques, this technique represents an optimized a low-cost, simple, and precise method…". Since it is an "optimized" method, it is reasonable and necessary for the readers to know what the current method is optimized from? Compared to the old method, what improvements have been made and what are the specific, comparative advantages of new method in terms of cost, simplicity, precision etc. There should be a dedicated session/table to address the issue.

This technique is optimized from the use of radiolabeled monoamines, and superfusion assays. The superfusion system is costly, and only allows the experimenter to use ~6 wells at a time whilst this method allows the experimenter to theoretically use 48 wells at once in a much simpler device. This information was further explained in the text.

Is it the case that the HPLC-ECD analytical method is unmodified, but the prior sample collecting and processing was modified? This part could be confusing and requires some efforts to make it straight.

The HPLC-ECD analytical method is unmodified and has been addressed in the text. 

c. Provide some details of how to locate and dissect the specific brain regions, as such information are missing. Rationale for the concentrations selected for agents such as AMPH, fluoxetine should be provided.

More information has been added regarding how to locate and dissect specific brain regions, and the citation for the brain atlas used was added. Concentrations of the selected agents are based off of previous literature and our own dose response curves.

d. MTT assay is used to test the tissue viability. Note that even if the tissue is viable/cell is undead, as demonstrated by MTT, it doesn't mean the functions of transport and release of neurotransmitter is unaltered. The magnitude of change in ex vivo relative to in vivo is not well known. The data should be interpreted with great caution and in context.
Were the magnitudes of the neurotransmitter releases observed in current study in the ballpark compared to previous reported data?

We agree with Reviewer #1 and have addressed this in the discussion. The magnitude of neurotransmitter release observed in the current study is similar to those found in previous literature, and confirms said findings.

e. What are the limitations of the current method? It would be better if these should be added in the end of Discussion section.

This has been added to the discussion section. 

f. Statistics: Information regarding statistical analysis software (type and version) should be added.

Commercial language is not permissible in the JoVE manuscript, but the statistical software Graphpad has been added to the materials table. 

g. Were the assays conducted in duplicate, triplicate or..?
Assays were conducted in triplicate, and this information has been added to the text.

h. Figures: marking significance like *p <0.05 ,** p <0.01, *** p < 0.001, **** p < 0.0001 appears unnecessary and too detailed , which sometimes make the data presentation rather crowded. It is not a critical issue though.
We agree that this is not a critical issue. P-values are only written out in the figure legend and not within the figure itself.

Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript describes a low-cost fast throughput assay for detecting monoamine release from brain slices. The manuscript is easy to follow and the procedures are well-described. The results from the assay are straightforward and as expected from the different brain areas. The statistical design is also clear. There are also controls for slice and cell viability.

Major Concerns:
The main concern with the manuscript is the assertion that this protocol can clearly delineate Ca2+-dependent release of monoamines from transporter efflux. However, additional controls need to be added to the protocol. The protocol should include a 0Ca2+ buffer and the addition of tetrodotoxin (TTX) to eliminate action potential activity within the slices during incubation. The high K+ condition for 20 min is a "hammer" on cells within slices and the additional controls should provide additional support for the interpretation.

The authors thank Reviewer #2 for their thoughtful and detailed response to the current manuscript. We agree that the protocol should have included a buffer sans Ca2+ as a control. However, the purpose of this paper is to provide researchers with a new technique to answer such pressing questions and fully dissect out between vesicular (KCl) versus transporter mediated (Amphetamine) release. We have made necessary adjustments in the text indicating that we cannot fully dissect out these differences, however, this allows for future experiments to determine a release mechanism with a given agent. 

Minor Concerns: NA

Reviewer #3: 
Manuscript Summary: This is an easy to follow and very useful protocol for estimating monoamine transporter mediated monoamine release in an ex vivo preparation

Minor Concerns: The examples of experiments are useful but could be enhanced by adding a couple of things. It would be good to see a time course of the release experiment. All experiments appear to be carried out at 20 minutes and a demonstration of a more complete time course would increase our understanding of its linear range and what the assay can be used for. For the various types of tissue a cleaner pharmacology using more specific drugs would also be useful. Fluoxetine is appropriate for teasing apart SERT mediated uptake but cocaine is not specific for any of the three transporters so including a NET (e.g. Desipramine) and DAT (e.g. GBR12909) specific blocker would be useful. Finally, it would also be useful to include more information on how to actually perform the HPLC analysis with more detail and maybe even a figure.

The authors thank Reviewer #3 for their thoughtful and detailed comments on the manuscript. Whilst we agree that it would be interesting to perform more detailed or cleaner pharmacology, the goal of this paper was to provide researchers with a new technique to dissect out specific mechanisms of action with a given agent. This information has been added to the text for a bigger-picture understanding of the technique.

Finally, it would also be useful to include more information on how to actually perform the HPLC analysis with more detail and maybe even a figure.
We have expanded the protocol section with information about the HPLC procedure and added a figure depicting both, the HPLC system and a chromatogram as a result of the HPLC detection (see new Figure 2).
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